
No. MERC/Case No. 188 of 2014/ 01378                                26 December, 2014 

NOTICE 
 

 

Subject: Petition of Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd. in the matter of Petition  

   in regard to Review of In STS Tariff Order in Case No. 123 of 2014 dated 14.08.2014 in  

              the matter of Suo Motu amendment of Intra State Transmission Tariff determined by the  

             Commission in Order dated 13.05.2013 in Case No. 56 of 2013.   

-            Case No. 188 of 2014 

 

 
MSETCL has submitted a Petition under affidavit on 26.09.2014, under Section 94 (1) (f) of the 

Electricity Act, 2003 & Regulation 85 of MERC (conduct of business) Regulations, 2004. for 

Review of In STS Tariff Order in Case No. 123 of 2014 dated 14.08.2014 in the matter of Suo 

Motu amendment of Intra State Transmission Tariff determined by the Commission in Order 

dated 13.05.2013 in Case No. 56 of 2013.    

 

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under -   

 

“On the basis of the submissions made in the foregoing paragraphs, the Review Petitioner 

respectfully prays that:  

 

a) The Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to admit the Review Petition; 

 

b) The Hon’ble Commission may permit review of the impugned Order dated 14August, 2014 

passed by the Hon’ble Commission in Case No. 123 of 2014; 

 

c)  The Hon’ble Commission is humbly requested to either re-determine the monthly recovery for 

the period from September,2014 to March, 2015 considering recovery of revenue gap of Rs. 

185.13 Crore and carrying cost of Rs. 32.90 in seven months from September 2014 onwards; 

 

d) The Hon’ble Commission may please condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / 

shortcomings in the present Review Petition and may further permit the Review Petitioner to add 

/ modify / change / amend / alter the present Review Petition and to make further submissions as 

may be required during the proceedings; 

 

e) The Hon’ble Commission may pass such further & other Orders as the Hon’ble Commission 

may deem fit & proper keeping in view of the facts & circumstances of the Present  Review 

Petition.” 

 

3.             I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held in the 

presence  of  the  authorized  consumer  representatives  on Thursday, 22 January, 2015 

at 11.30 hrs  in  the  office  of  the  Commission  at  13
th

 floor, Centre No.1, World Trade 

Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005. 
 

Cont’d  2 
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4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition 

(both in soft and hard versions) to the authorised consumer representatives before the scheduled 

date of hearing. 

           

                  Sd/- 

                 (R. S. Sonawane) 

Dy. Director (Legal) 
 

The Director (Finance)                                                        Petitioner            

Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd.,   

Prakashganga, 8
th

 floor, 

Plot No. C-19, E-Block, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 

E-mail :- msetclcorpoffice@gmail.com  

   
  

Cc:   Consumer Representatives:- 

 

 
Prayas (Energy Group)   

Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, 

Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, 

Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road, 

Pune - 411 004   

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org  

 

The General Secretary,  

Thane Belapur Industries Association, 

Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli, 

Plot P-14, MIDC,  

Navi Mumbai - 400 701  

E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com 

 

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat,   

Grahak Bhavan, 

Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, 

Behind Cooper Hospital,  

Vile Parle (West), Mumbai - 400 056  

E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com 

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, 

Industry & Agriculture, 

Oricon House, 6
th

 floor, 

12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

(Nashik Branch) 

E-mail : maccia.nsk@gmail.com    

 

Vidarbha Industries Association, 

1
st
 Floor, Udyog Bhavan, 

Civil Line, Nagpur - 440 001. 

E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com  
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